

**Net Stability Funding Ratio (NSFR):**

The Net Stable Funding Ratio (NSFR) is a longer term structural ratio designed to address liquidity mismatches and reduce funding risk over a one-year horizon. It is effective January 2018, with a minimum ratio of 100% as per the regulatory guidance.

The disclosure for Net Stability Funding Ratio for Bank Dhofar consolidated (i.e. conventional entity + Islamic Window entity) as at 30-06-2023, is as follows:

NSFR disclosures		Quarter ended:		Jun-23			
Bank: Dhofar Consolidated Entity						(RO '000)	
ASF Item		Unweighted value by residual maturity					
		No maturity	< 6 months	6 months to < 1yr	≥ 1yr	Weighted value	
1	Capital:	706,780.67	-	-	-	706,780.67	
2	Regulatory capital	706,780.67				706,780.67	
3	Other capital instruments	-					
4	Retail deposits and deposits from small business customers	649,138.47	80,841.33	40,424.76	-	712,505.97	
5	Stable deposits*	376,754.74	1,756.72	4,325.74	-	363,695.33	
6	Less stable deposits*	272,383.73	79,084.62	36,099.03	-	348,810.64	
7	Wholesale funding:	694,479.18	202,119.57	742,378.19	1,020,102.95	1,839,591.42	
8	Operational deposits	135.20				67.60	
9	Other wholesale funding	694,343.98	202,119.57	742,378.19	1,020,102.95	1,839,523.82	
10	Liabilities with matching interdependent assets					-	
11	Other liabilities:						
12	NSFR derivative liabilities				-		
13	All other liabilities and equity not included in above categories	450,400.65			-	-	
14	<b>Total ASF</b>					<b>3,258,878.06</b>	
RSF Item							
15	Total NSFR high-quality liquid assets (HQLA)					22,611.42	
16	Deposits held at other financial institutions for operational purposes	27,521.58				13,760.79	
17	Performing loans and securities:	-	329,410.55	812,431.98	2,599,442.68	2,560,477.50	
18	Performing loans to financial institutions secured by Level 1 HQLA		-			-	
19	Performing loans to financial institutions secured by non- Level 1 HQLA and unsecured performing loans to financial institutions		329,410.55	22,661.50		60,742.33	
20	Performing loans to non-financial corporate clients, loans to retail and small business customers, and loans to sovereigns, central banks and PSEs, of which			789,770.48		394,885.24	
21	-With a risk weight of less than or equal to 35% under the Basel II Standardised approach for credit risk						
22	Performing residential mortgages, of which:				2,577,238.21	2,085,976.13	
23	With a risk weight of less than or equal to 35% under the Basel II Standardised Approach for credit risk				523,381.75	340,198.13	
24	Securities that are not in default and do not qualify as HQLA, including exchange-traded equities				22,204.47	18,873.80	
25	Assets with matching interdependent liabilities						
26	Other Assets:	-	-		254,855.51	254,855.51	
27	Physical traded commodities, including gold					-	
28	Assets posted as initial margin for derivative contracts and contributions to default funds of CCPs						
29	NSFR derivative assets				1,361.00	1,361.00	
30	NSFR derivative liabilities before deduction of variation margin posted					-	
31	All other assets not included in the above categories				253,494.51	253,494.51	
32	Off-balance sheet items					54,132.54	
33	<b>TOTAL RSF</b>					<b>2,905,837.77</b>	
34	<b>NET STABLE FUNDING RATIO (%)</b>					<b>112.15%</b>	

The disclosure for Net Stability Funding Ratio Islamic Window entity as at 30-06-2023, is as follows:

NSFR disclosures		Quarter ended:		Jun-23			
Bank: Dhofar Maisarah Islamic						(RO '000)	
ASF Item		Unweighted value by residual maturity				Weighted value	
		No maturity	< 6 months	6 months to < 1yr	≥ 1yr		
1	Capital:	102,390.33	-	-	-	102,390.33	
2	Regulatory capital	102,390.33				102,390.33	
3	Other capital instruments	-				-	
4	Retail deposits and deposits from small business customers	79,256.51	5,908.03	4,605.54	-	82,959.54	
5	Stable deposits	41,596.82	399.22	1,333.24	-	41,162.81	
6	Less stable deposits	37,659.70	5,508.82	3,272.30	-	41,796.73	
7	Wholesale funding:	98,821.00	32,811.40	86,832.89	215,663.53	324,896.18	
8	Operational deposits	2,979.59				1,489.80	
9	Other wholesale funding	95,841.41	32,811.40	86,832.89	215,663.53	323,406.38	
10	Liabilities with matching interdependent assets					-	
11	Other liabilities:						
12	NSFR derivative liabilities				3.00		
13	All other liabilities and equity not included in above categories	121,434.84				-	
14	<b>Total ASF</b>					<b>510,246.05</b>	
RSF Item							
15	Total NSFR high-quality liquid assets (HQLA)					4,780.57	
16	Deposits held at other financial institutions for operational purposes	1,484.93				742.46	
17	Performing loans and securities:	-	-	231,328.31	391,657.83	417,501.54	
18	Performing loans to financial institutions secured by Level 1 HQLA		-			-	
19	Performing loans to financial institutions secured by non- Level 1 HQLA and unsecured performing loans to financial institutions		-	-		-	
20	Performing loans to non-financial corporate clients, loans to retail and small business customers, and loans to sovereigns, central banks and PSEs, of which			231,328.31		115,664.15	
21	-With a risk weight of less than or equal to 35% under the Basel II Standardised approach for credit risk						
22	Performing residential mortgages, of which:				384,788.71	295,998.63	
23	With a risk weight of less than or equal to 35% under the Basel II Standardised Approach for credit risk				155,358.88	100,983.27	
24	Securities that are not in default and do not qualify as HQLA, including exchange-traded equities				6,869.12	5,838.75	
25	Assets with matching interdependent liabilities						
26	Other Assets:				29,206.73	29,206.73	
27	Physical traded commodities, including gold					-	
28	Assets posted as initial margin for derivative contracts and contributions to default funds of CCPs						
29	NSFR derivative assets				-	-	
30	NSFR derivative liabilities before deduction of variation margin posted					-	
31	All other assets not included in the above categories				29,206.73	29,206.73	
32	Off-balance sheet items					3,387.28	
33	<b>TOTAL RSF</b>					<b>455,618.58</b>	
34	<b>NET STABLE FUNDING RATIO (%)</b>					<b>111.99%</b>	